

 Case No.:
 UNDT/NBI/2023/003

 Judgment No.:
 UNDT/2023/002

 Date:
 11 January 2023

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

MAJOOK

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT ON RECEIVABILITY

Counsel for the Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2023/003 Judgment No.: UNDT/2023/002

Introduction and Procedural History

1. The Applicant maintains that he joined the United Nations Mission in South

Sudan ("UNMISS") in May 2009 and served as an individual contractor until October

2009. From October 2009 to October 2012, he served as a national staff with UNMISS.

Thereafter, his employment was extended until 2017 as an individual contractor.

2. On 10 January 2023, the Applicant filed an application in which he contested

various decisions which he claimed had been made during the period of his

employment with UNMISS.

Consideration

3. The Tribunal notes that art. 8.4 of the UNDT Statute states that "an application

shall not be receivable if it is filed more than three years after the applicant's receipt of

the contested administrative decision."

4. The application in this matter was filed more than three years after the receipt

of the contested decisions.

5. Therefore, the application is not receivable *ratione temporis*.

Conclusion

6. The application is rejected as not receivable.

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2023/003 Judgment No.: UNDT/2023/002

(Signed) Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart Dated this 11th day of January 2023

Entered in the Register on this 11th day of January 2023

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi